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Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing On':?hurgﬂgy,
September 12, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the Juliani Meeting Room, 525 Washington Street, V{&llesfey, on the
petition of Terri Rawson requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to the provisions of Section XIVE,
Section XVII and Section XXV of the Zoning Bylaw that demolition of an existing nonconforming
garage and construction of a new attached one-story mudroom and two-car garage with less than required
front and side yard setbacks, on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required front yard
and side yard setbacks, on a 6,646 square foot corner lot in a Single Residence District in which the
minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, in a Water Supply Protection District, at 4 Bryn Mawr Road, shall
not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

On August 14, 2019, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter, due
notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Present at the public hearing was Daniel O'Connor, representing Terri Rawson, the Petitioner. He said
that the request is for a special permit to build a new two car garage to replace an existing detached single
car garage and a new mudroom leading to the kitchen, to improve functionality.

A Board member confirmed that the entrance to the garage will be off of Claflin Road.

The Chairman said that the lot and the frontage on Bryn Mawr Road are undersized, and it is a corner lot
that is subject to two front and two side yard setback requirements. A Board member said that the
existing nonconforming garage is to be removed. A Board member said that connecting the garage to the

house will make the whole structure nonconforming.

A Board member said that new construction in the neighborhood has been at a much larger scale than the
proposed building. He said that the proposed structure with the addition will be within or at smaller scale

than the rest of the neighborhood.

There was no one present at the public hearing who wished to speak to the petition.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 4 Bryn Mawr Road, on a 6,646 square foot corner lot in a Single
Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, in a Water Supply Protection
District, with a minimum front yard setback to Bryn Mawr Road of 16.8 feet and a minimum front yard
setback to Claflin Road of 15.8 feet where 30 feet is required. The existing nonconforming garage has a
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minimum front yard setback of 20.1 feet to Claflin Road where 30 feet is required and no side yard
setback where 20 feet is required.

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to the provisions of Section XIVE, Section
XVII and Section XXV of the Zoning Bylaw that demolition of an existing nonconforming garage and
construction of a new attached one-story mudroom and two-car garage with less than required front and
side yard setbacks, on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required front yard and side
yard setbacks, on a 6,646 square foot corner lot in a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot
size is 10,000 square feet, in a Water Supply Protection District, shall not be substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

A Plot Plan, dated 7/22/19, stamped by Bradley J. Simonelli, Professional Land Surveyor, Existing and

Proposed Floor Plans and Elevation Drawings, dated 5/12/19, prepared by John Chapman, Architect, and

photographs were submitted.
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On September 11, 2019, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and recommendeﬁat til@*ﬁpemal

permit be approved. 2] D
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This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information pra&éﬁied at the
hearing. The subject structure does not conform to the current Zoning Bylaw, as note'ﬁ in {I\J'.e"_'foregomg

Statement of Facts. _p et

The Board found that the Design and Operation Standards in Part F are adequately satisfied and not
otherwise prohibited in Part D.1, of Section XIVE of the Zoning Bylaw for Water Supply Protection

Districts.

It is the opinion of this Authority that demolition of an existing nonconforming garage and construction of
a new attached one-story mudroom and two-car garage with less than required front and side yard
setbacks, on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required front yard and side yard
setbacks, on a 6,646 square foot corner lot in a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is
10,000 square feet, will result in the intensification of existing nonconformities, will not result in
additional nonconformities, and will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the

existing nonconforming structure.

Therefore, a Special Permit is granted, as voted unanimously by this Authority at the Public Hearing, for
demolition of an existing nonconforming garage and construction of a new attached one-story mudroom
and two-car garage with less than required front and side yard setbacks, on an existing nonconforming
structure with less than required front yard and side yard setbacks, on a 6,646 square foot corner lot in a
Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, in accordance with the
submitted plot plan and construction drawings.

The Inspector of Buildings is hereby authorized to issue a permit for construction upon receipt and
approval of a building application and detailed constructions plans.

If construction has not commenced, except for good cause, the Special Permit shall expire two years after
the date time stamped on this decision.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION,

IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT
TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A,
SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE
OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE Rlchard L. Seegel

OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.
(N6 </ 7

David G. Shefﬁeld e

ZBA 2019-75
Applicant Terri Rawson
Address 4 Bryn Mawr Road
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NOT VALID FOR RECORDING UNTIL CERTIFIED BY TOWN CDERI@; -,
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In accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify that
twenty (20) days have elapsed after the within decision was filed in the office of the Town Clerk for the
Town of Wellesley, and that no appeal has been filed, or that if such appeal has been filed, that it has

been dismissed or denied.

Date:

Attest:

Cathryn Jane Kato
Town Clerk

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
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NOTES:

1) BENCHMARK INFORMATION:
TEMPORARY BENCHMARKS SET :

"X” CUT SET IN A FLANGE BOLT ON A HYDRANT
AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE
INTERSECTION OF CLAFLIN ROAD AND DURANT
ROAD ON THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF DURANT ROAD.
ELEVATION = 168.12

‘ 2) ELEVATIONS REFER TO TOWN OF WELLESLEY BASE
3) CONTOUR INTERVAL EQUALS ONE (1) FOOT.

4) UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN IS BASED ON BOTH A FIELD
SURVEY AND THE LATEST PLANS OF RECORD. THE LOCATIONS
OF UNDERGROUND PIPES AND CONDUITS HAVE BEEN
DETERMINED FROM THE AFOREMENTIONED RECORD PLANS AND
ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. BEFORE PLANNING FUTURE
CONNECTIONS, THE PROPER UTILITY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
SHOULD BE CONSULTED AND THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF
SUB—-SURFACE STRUCTURES SHOULD BE DETERMINED IN
THE FIELD. CALL, TOLL—FREE, THE DIG SAFE CALL CENTER
AT 1-888—-344—7233 (1-888-DIG-SAFE) SEVENTY—TWO
HOURS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

ZONING INFORMATION: SINGLE RESIDENCE 10 (SR10)

REQUIRED EXISTING

MINIMUM LOT AREA ..o, 10,000 SF.eerverreerrerreesrenennn 8,646 SF...ovrsrvrerrreenn.
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE.........ocneen. 101 2 3 PO 162.38 FEET....o.corvvmn....
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK..........cco...... 30 PREY cssovnnuisiatatnisi, 1B.A FEET. civussosismimssnins

............................... 15.8 FEET.oecvcrrcrierrenn.
MINIMUM SIDE YARD.......covverererrerseresree 20 FEET..roe(LEFT).orerrersn 234 FEEToommmverorererennnn.

........ CRIGH T svsisip 858 FEE L coonssnsesunuisnana

............................... (9.2 FEET GARAGE)
MINIMUM REAR YARD .....ooooreereenecnnncs N/A
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE............ 25%(1,661 SF)..ovovcrivrnnnn. 17.3%(1,153 SF).oovvveerrreirenns
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT.................. 36 FEET wooeevveeeeeescvssrsscass 25.0% FEET .oooveeoreecreriones
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT............ 2 1/2 STORIES....ccrrecreerenn 1 1/2 STORIES......coee.....

PROPOSED

162.38 FEET
....... 16.8 FEET
........ 15.8 FEET

......... 23.4 FEET (25.6 TO ADDITION)
......... 9.6 FEET

.23.8%1,585 SF)
..25.04 FEET**

....... 1 1/2 STORIES

**AS PER THE TOWN OF WELLESLEY ZONING BYLAW, ALL HEIGHTS ARE DERIVED BY MEASURING FROM THE RIDGE TO THE

AVERAGE GRADE PLANE.
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